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DETAILS

1, Persons Contacted

G. Anderson, Watch Engineer
J. Ballentine, Vice President - Operations
N. Brosee, Assistant Chief Maintenance Engineer
R. Butler, NED Manager
A. Caputo, Fire Prevention and Protection Engineer
E. Cobb, Staff Engineer - Operations
W. Deacon, Senior Electrical Engineer
G. Fiedler, Watch Engineer
J. Fulten, Senior Licensing Engineer
P. Giardiello, Sr. Compliance Engineer
W. Harrington, Sr. Vice President - Nuclear
J. Howard, Vice President - Engineering and QA
G. James, Reactor Engineer
E. Kearney, Assistant to QA Manager
R. Kennedy, Sr. Q. A. Engineer
J. Keyes, Licensing Engineer
D. Lange, Instructor
P. Mastrangelo, Chief Operating Engineer
C. Mathis, Station Manager
J. McCann, Watch Engirteer
W. McCann, Sr. Plant Engineer
J. McEachern, Security Supervisor
P. Moraites, I&C Supervisor-

L. Olivier, Watch Engineer
L. Oxsen, Director of Nuclear Operations Review
K. Roberts, Chief Maintenance Engineer
P. Smith, Chief Technical Engineer
K. Taylor, Watch Engineer
G._ Whitney, Plant Engineer
E. Ziemianski, Management Services Group Leader

The inspector also interviewed other members of the health physics, operations,
maintenance, security, and technical staffs.

2. Followup on Previous Inspection Findings

(Closed) Infraction (50-293/80-16-01). Lack of inaintenance on portable
'

hand fire extinguishers. The inspector reviewed the corrective actions
described in the licensee's response dated July 11, 1980. The corrective
action required the licensee to revise Surveillance Procedure 8.A.6 to
include specified checks of fire extinguishers on a monthly basis and

.Iinclude a maintenance overhaul of the fire extinguishers on a six month basis.

!
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The licensee further specified that the corrective measures were currently
in effect. Procedure 8.A.6, Revision 9, Fire Extinguisher Quick Checks
and Maintenance Inspection was reviewed by the inspector and found to be
revised accordingly. The inspector infomed the licensee's representative
that a recent revision to the subject procedure resulted in the procedure's
check off forms incorrectly referencing requirements in the bo'dy
of the procedure. The licensee is preparing a procedure change to resolve
this observation. The inspector had no further questions; however, the
inspector will continue to review the licensee's actions associated with
the planth Fire Protection Program.

(Closed) Violation Level 5(81-07-01) Fire door held open with no docu-
mentation of required patrols. The licensee's responses dated June 29, 1981
and January 26, 1982 describe the actions to be taken to preclude recurrence.
Security Procedure 1.11, Revision 1, Security Fire Patrol / Fire Watch Require-
ments, was revised by the licensee to include instructions to security
personnel when they encounter an alamed fire door which cannot be closed.
Procedure 8.B.17,' Rev.1, Inspection of Fire Doors and Dampers, had been
revised by the licensee to include instructions that breaching of a fire door
requires the permission of the Watch Engineer and the establishment of a

; documented fire patrol. The inspector determined that the action specified
in the licensee's responses had been completed.

(Closed) Inspector Follow Item (81-12-06) Review items pertaining te new
Simplex fire protection equipment (surveillance procedures, status of de-
tectors, training for operators). The inscector reviewed the prior concerns
addressed in the inspection report and noted the following:

-- procedure 8.B.4, Rev. 8, Smoke and Heat Detection Systems Main Process
Building, has been revised by tie licensee to include Technicali

Specification (T.S.) Section 4.12.A required surveillance or. the appli-
cable portions of the Simplex Smoke Detection Equipment (High Pressure
Coolant Injection (HPCI) and Reactor Core Isolation Cooling (RCIC)).

Procedure 2.2.29, Rev. 7, Smoke Detection Systems, has been revised by--

the licensee to include the Simplex equipment in the system description .

with applicable operating instructions.

-- The licensee's Fire Prevention and Protection Officer (FPP0) issued
a memorandum on June 8, 1982 to all Control Room Personnel discussing
the current status of fire detection instrumentation associated with
the HPCI and RCIC quadrant areas and applicable T.S. requirements.
Compensatory measures required by T.S. for inoperable equipment were
included. On June 9, 1982, the inspector attended a training class
conducted by the FPP0 in the Control Room that included the status

|
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and operation of the fire detection instrumentation and required
operator responses. Procedure 80-79, Rev. O, Smoke Detection System
was utilized as a training aide.

Based upon a review of the above noted infomation, prior concerns
relating to operator knowledge and instrument status have been rectified by
the licensee. This item is closed.'

(0 pen) Unresolved Item (82-24-02) Manual containment isolation valve criteria.
The inspector reviewed Nuclear Engineering Department (NED) Memo (NED 82-749)
dated October 25, 1982 in response to the station's request (ESR No. 157).
The inspector detemined that this NED memo did not address the inspector's
previous questions relating to the capability (accessibility) and quality
(LLRT and seismic qualification) of manual isolation of the RBCCW, Instru-
ment Air, and Torus Makeup penetrations. The inspector discussed these
concerns with the station manager and requested additional information to
demonstrate conformance to the licensee's res.ponses to IEB 79-08 and TMI TAP
Item II.E.4.2 (2.1.4). The licensee acknowledged the inspector's concerns
and stated that further review would be performed. Pending review of this
additional infomation requested this item remains open.

(Closed) Violation (79-16-01). Containment integrity - Core spray check
valve maintenance at power. The licensee's responses dated August 17, 1979
and October 15, 1979 described corrective measures that would be taken
to prevent recurrence of this violation. The inspector verified that pro-
cedure No. 1.5.3 had been revised to provide specific direction for manage-
ment personnel to ensure that adequate reviews are performed prior to approving
maintenance. The inspector also verified that station organization changes
had been made as committed to strengthen management controls in this area.

| The inspector detemined that the actions specified in the licensee's
' responses had been completed and that this item is considered closed.

However, subsequent inspections have identified related problems. These
items have been addressed in separate inspection reports and the associated
licensee's responses.

(0 pen) Unresolved Item (81-08-04) Control Rod Drive Accumulators. The
| licensee has developed technical and administrative guidance to be in-

corporated into station procedures which address criteria for inoperable
accumulators and associated control rods. This criteria has been submitted
for licensee internal review and reflects chEnges to procedures 2.1.5,,

2.1.15, 2.2.87, and 2.4.8. This item remains open pending inspector|

review of the ORC approved procedures.
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(0 pen) Violation Level 3 (81-22-01) Primary Containment Isolation Valve
Instrument Power Supplies. The licensee's response dated March 19, 1982,

| describes corrective measures to be taken to prevent recurrence of this -
violation. The inspector verified that the station procedure for trouble-,

shooting electrical circuits (No. 3.M.3-8 Rev 4) has been revised to allowi

only single component isolation o' equipment from panels Y1-4 and D4-6
without ORC approval. The inspector has also noted that during similar
maintenance in October and November,1982 for grounds on electrical cir-
cuits, operators ensured that the affected containment isolation valves were ,

shut as required for containment operability.

This item remains open pending completion of the licensee's long tem
corrective action specified in their March 19, 1982 response. This action

: includes revising system procedures dealing with electrical distribution
panels to include the effects of de-energizing power sources and the identi-
fication of applicable Technical Specification requirements.

. (Closed) Violation Level 5 (81-19-01). Failure to follow procedures.
i Procedures 2.1.17 (Rev.11) and 7.9.2 (Rev.16) were revised on November 17,

1982 to include similar language pertaining to dilution pump failure
during discharges. Procedure No. 7.9.2, Rev.16 discharge pemit fom
CH-11, includes a requirement to ensure the tag is affixed to panel C-1
describing a discharge in progress. This item is closed.

(Closed) Violation Level 6 (81-02-03). Station procedures did not have
QA Manager's review. The inspector verified that procedure No.1.4.6,
Housekeeping Rev. 6, was approved by the QA Manager on June 21, 1982. The,

inspector also reviewed a sampling of other station procedures requiring
i the QA Managers review as specified in Section 5.2.4 of the QA Manual.

Procedures reviewed included No. 1.1.1, 1.2.1, 1.3.2, 1.3.4, 1.3.8, 1.3.13,
1.3.14, and 1.8. No similar deficiencies were identified. This item is
closed.,

I (Closed) Unresolved Item (81-19-04). Training Manual and procedure.
Station procedure No. 1.3.14, Training, Rev. 13, was reviewed by the QA
Manager and approved by the ORC on July 28, 1982. The Training Manual has;

been issued as a controlled document with changes being reviewed, approved,
i and distributed in accordance with requirements specified in Section 1.2.3 .

of the Manual. This item is resolved and closed.

(Closed) Violation Level 5 (81-12-01). Procedures inadequate. The inspector
verified that procedure No. 2.2.85, Fuel Pool Cooling and Filtration System,
Rev. 12, was revised on July 28, 1982 to specify in Sections J and K the
nomal position of the RHR-Fuel Pool spectacle flanges as blanked. The licensee

J
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also revised this procedure again on December 1,1982 to require that the
plant be in cold shutdown prior to operating the system in the torus cleanup
and torus dewatering-to-main condenser modes. The inspector also audited
po';ted procedures and radwaste manual procedures in accordance with station
procedure No. 1.3.8, Document Control, Rev. 8. One minor ciscrepancy was
immediately corrected by the licensee. This item is closed. Review of pro-
cedures for adequacy and proper revision will continue to be performed
during future routine inspections of the facility.

(Closed) Inspector Follow Item (81-13-01). Liquid discharge Technical Speci-
fications. In a letter dated August 30, 1982 to the NRC:NRR (No. 82-231)
the licensee proposed changes to Technical Specification 3.8.A which discuss
controls during batch discharges and which are consistent with NRC's NUREG
0473 and 10 CFR 20. This item is closed.

(Closed) Violation Level 6 (81-08-01) Red Tags not entered in log. The
licensee's responses dated July 3, 1981, July 28, 1981, and September 9,1982
describe corrective measures to prevent recurrence. Station procedure No.
1.4.5, PNPS Tagging Procedure, Rev. 10, was revised on October 21, 1982
to include a semiannual review of red tags by the Chief Operating Engineer.
This review will include a tour of the station to resolve any red tags which
exist but which may not be included in the log. This item is closed;
however, a similar problem has been identified during subsequent inspection
and will be followed separately. '

i (Closed) Violation Level 5 (81-24-07). Equipment Control - breaker indicated
! open and closed at the same time. The licensee's response dated March 6, 1982

describes corrective actions. The licensee made an entry in the Watch Engineer.'s
'instruction log to clarify the terminology to be used when tagging circuit

breakers. The licensee also plans on reviewing this item in subsequent train-
ing programs. The inspector has reviewed the description of equipment control
tagging on maintenance requests during routine inspections of the facility.
No similar discrepancies have been identified and this violation is considered
an isolated case. This item is closed.

[

| (Closed) Violation Level 5 (82-10-03). Failure to follow tagging procedure.
| The inspector verified that actions described in the licensee's response,
| dated June 2, 1982, hava been effective in preventing recurrence. The
'

licensee's management counselled supervisors ir. March and June,1982 on the
requirements of procedure 1.4.5 which prohibits operation or raintenance of
a component which is controlled by a red tag. Subsequent inspections have
not identified repetition of this event. This item is closed.

|
|

|

|

|
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(0 pen)ViolationLevel 5(82-22-03). Failure to report a reactor scram
within one hour. The licensee's response dsted October 26, 1982 describes
corrective actions. Personnel were counselled on reporting requirements
and a written memo was sent to Watch Engineers reiterating reporting re-
quirements. The inspector noted that a subsequent reactor scram on December 11,
1982 at 3:32 am was reported to the NRC at 3:52 am the same day. The inspec-
tor will continue to review the licensee's actions to implement reporting
requirements during routine inspections of the facility. This item remains
open pending revision of the licensee's internal scram report form as des-
cribed in the October 28, 1982 response.

(Closed) Unresolved Item (81-35-01). Control Rod Drive pressures. The
inspector reviewed station procedures which discuss drive water pressures.
Procedure No. 2.2.87, Control Rod Drive System, Rev.13, specifies that drive
water pressure is to be set at 250 psid above reactor pressure. Procedure
No. 2.4.1, Stuck or Inoperable Control Rod Drives, Rev. 3, specifies not
to exceed 350 psid drive water pressure while attempting to move a possible
stuck drive unit. This item is considered resolved and is closed.

(Closed) Violation Level 6' (81-36-08). Latest changes not entered in
Control Room copy of Technical Specifications. The licensee's response
dated March 18, 1982 stated that the discrepancies noted had been corrected
and that the person responsible for updating had been counselled. The
inspector performed an audit of the control room Technical Specifications
on December 10, 1982. The inspector verified that the licensee had entered
changes resulting from the last five Amendments (No. 61-65) issued by the
NRC:NRR. This item is considered closed.

(Closed)ViolationLevel 5 (81-02-01). Instrumentation Surveillances re-
quired by Amendment No. 42 not performed. NRC Inspection Report No. 82-02
documents immediate corrective actions taken by the licensee and identified

i additional revisions to the Technical Specifications (T.S.) issued in Amend-I

ment No. 42 which were required in order to correct inconsistencies with plant configu-
ration. The inspector verified that the applicable sections of the T.S.
requiring changes have been revised by the following Amendments:

1

1 -- degraded voltage - Amendment No. 61 dated May 28, 1982
-- control room ventilation - Amendment No. 57 dated March 20, 1982 .

ADS testing - Amendment No. 57, and--

1 -- EDG testing - Amendment No. 62 dated August 5, 1982.
!

| This item is considered closed.

!

|
|
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(Closed)ViolationLevel 6 (81-36-06) Master Surveillance Schedule not
established. The licensee's response dated March 18, 1982 described
corrective actions to correct this item and upgrade the system of scheduling
and trackir.g surveillance tests. The inspector verified that the licensee
has implemented the actions described in their March 18, 1982 response.

Station procedure No.1.8, Master Surycillance Tracking Program, Rev. O,
was issued on April 14, 1982 and described a Master Surveillance Schedule
and responsibilities of various groups. The licensee's Management Services
Group (MSG) oversee's other licensee personnel and is responsible for
scheduling and tracking surveillance tests. MSG has used the administrative
services of a consultant to assist in developing a master data base, and
issues computerized schedules of upcoming requirements.

The inspector reviewed documents and held discussions with the MSG surveillance
engineer to determine the current status of licensee actions in this area.
Procedure No. 1.8 was further revised on July 28, 1982 to provide additional
improvements in the system. The inspector verified that this procedure is
being effectively implemented. A Master Surveillance List is being maintained
and reviewed for accuracy on a semiannual basis. The inspector reviewed a
recent transmittal forwarded to all groups for verification. Weekly computerized
schedules are being issued and tracked for completion. Variance reports are
issued to the implementing group as well as the station manager.

The inspector noted that the licensee's in.{irovements in tracking completiion
of surveillance tests have resulted in self-identification of missed or
late tests. The inspector reviewed the Licensee Event Reports (LER's)
submitted to the NRC between March and October,1982 (LER's 82-10, 82-15,
82-16, 82-17, 82-37, 62-39, and 82-40). The inspector questioned the licensee
as to what actions are being taken to further improve the process and prevent
missing due dates for test completion. The licensee held a staff meeting on
Septraber 21, 1982, made recommendations, and ha; implemented the following
additional changes: 1) in addition to weekly schedules, a 3 week forecast
of upcoming required tests is issued, 2) due dates are more clearly specified,
3) schedules more accurately reflect implementing group. working schedules, and 4)

,

daily followup, tracking, and priority notices are being issued to raise the'

level of awareness of management personnel in order to avoid late tests.

The inspector determined that the licensee has established an effective
^

master surveillance program which has resulted in the self-identification of
deficiencies and is taking appropriate actions to improve the process. This
violation is closed. Additional reviews in this area will continue to be
included in routine inspections of the fac_ility.

|

_ __
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(Closed)ViolationLevel 4(81-16-01) Failure to establish fire patrol
required by Technical Specifications. The Inspector reviewed the actions
described in the licensee's response dated October 5,1981. Procedure
3.M.1-18, Rev.1, Core Drilling, was revised to include administrative
controls and instructions to address the potential for creating degraded
fire protection capability due to the core drilling process. The inspector
detennined that the licensee revised Procedure 8.B.17 Inspection of Fire
Doors and Dampers, to address the purpose, marking, surveillance, operational
requirements, and compensatory measures. In addition, the licensee has
included in Procedure 8.B.14. Rev.1. Fire Patrol, the degraded fire barrier
(i.e., fire door, damper, or fire wall) as one of the conditions for im-
plementing a fire patrol. This item is closed.

(Closed)ViolationLevel 4 (81-24-06). Failure to follow Procedure for
control of combustibles during cutting / welding hotwork. This violation
cited various examples of failure to remove combustibles from within 35 feet
of cutting / welding hotwork as required by Procedure 1.5.5, " Cutting, Welding
and Hotwork Fire Safety". In a response to the violation, dated March 6,
1982, the licensee recognized its failure to provide adequate support
personnel in an expeditious manner to control combustibles during hotwork.
Dua to the licensee's increased awareness of its responsibilities in this
area, there have been no repeated instances of failure to control combustibles
as a result of hotwork since January 5,1982. This item is closed. -

(Closed)ViolationLevel 5 (81-35-04). Failure to control high pressure gas
cylinders in accordance with station procedure. The licensee's response
dated March 6,1982, specified that a color coding scheme was instituted
to provide more effective control of the issuance of pressurized cylinders.
In addition, the licensee has specified in a memorandum to appropriate station
groups, the proper method of transporting and securing cylinders. To facili-
tate the reiterated control methods, additional transport carts were obtained
by the licensee.

The inspector recently attended a General Employee Training (G.E.T.) session
conducted by the licensee and noted that a handout was provided to all
attendees, which was labeled "Flaninables/ Combustibles", and specified that
gas bottles and/or cylinders must be properly secured at all times. Additionally,,
The licensee has made substantial progress in the installation of the new
Gas Bottle Storage Facility .in the northeast corner of the station yard. The
lit.ensee's efforts to increase the level of awareness of station personnel
for the control requirements, and providing for appropriate storage facilities
and handling equipment, has resulted in precludine recurrence of this item.
This item is closed.

I



_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .

. .

I

4

- 10.

(Closed)ViolationLevel 5(81-35-05). Failure to control housekeeping-
rags, scrap.and waste. debris in accordance with the fire plan and procedures. The
inspector reviewed the licensee's response dated March 6,1982 and verified
that Procedure 1.4.3, Rev.10. " Storage of Flamable, Combustible Materials
and Transient Combustibles Control", was revised to comply with the station
fire protection plan by specifying that combustibles resulting from work i

activity shall be removed from the area immediately following completion
of the activity or at the end of each work shift whichever is sooner. The
inspector has noted significant improvement by the licensee to implement-
required housekeeping controls that are associated with station work activities.
As a result, the control of combustibles resulting from work activity has
not resulted in recurrence of this item. This item is closed.

(Closed) Violation Level 5(81-35-06). Failure to control combustible oil
in accordance with the fire plan and station procedures. The licensee's
response dated March 6,1982 indicated that a review of Procedure 1.4.3 would
be performed, and the procedure revised accordingly. The inspector reviewed
revision 10 to the procedure and noted that definitions associated with
" approved containers" were added and that guidance in the handling of Class II
and III liquids was specified. As indicated above, the licensee's handouts
in G.E.T. sessions now includes an item on "Flamables/ Combustibles" which
specifies that "There are procedures in place govern'ing bringing of combustibles /
flamables, i.e. wood, gasoline, oils, paints, acetone, alcohols, etc. into
the station" and "therefore, please obtain the approval of the Watch Engineer
or Fire Prevention and Protection Officer". The apparent increased level of
awareness in this area by station personnel has not resulted in recurrence-
of this item and it is considered closed.

(Closed) Violation Level 5 (82-01-03). Contrary to the Technical Specifications,
procedures were not adequately established or implemented to meet the require-
ments of the fire plan. This violation deals with the failure of the licensee
to implement the Fire Protection Program by establishing written procedures
to assure an adequate inventory of Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA)
will ue maintained. The licensee's response dated April 15, 1982 describes
corrective measures that would be taken to prevent recurrence of this viola-
tion. The inspector verified that procedure 6.7-108, Rev.1, " Operating
Insttuctions for Breathing Air Charging System" was revised to provide re- .

quirements and instructions associated with hydrostatic testing requirements
to assure that the SCBA bottles are tested within the required time frame.
The licensee has revised procedure 6.7-116, Processing Self-Contained Breath-
ing Apparatus for Issue, to include appropriate requirements and acceptance criteria
for hydrostatic testing of SCBA bottles. Subsequent to reviewing procedures
1.4.23, 5.5.1, 6.7-108, and 8.B.19, the noted inadequacies in station pro-
cedures discussed in Inspection Report 82-01 were considered resolved.
The licensee's efforts to establish and implement written procedures to
ensure that an adequate inventory of fire fighting equipment is maintained
at all times. has resulted in this item being considered closed.
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(0 pen) Inspector Follow Item (82-29-01). Recirculation Pump "A" Trip.
.

! A 125 ydc station battery ground, due to moisture accumulation inside the
High Pressure Coolant Injection (HPCI) systems steam supply valves (MOV 2301-3)
motor operator, resulted in inspector followup in the area of equipment
qualification / operability. The inspector held a discussion with the licensee's
representative to ascertain the details relative to how the moisture was
accumulating inside the motor operator. The licensee indicated that the
moisture was able to enter the motor operator via a junction box that was

i being blanketed by the steara escaping from the MOV 2301-3 stem packing.
.

j Subsequent to this determination, the licensee sealed the junction box to prevent
'

1 moisture from entering the motor operator. Additionally, the inspector was
informed that the equipment in the HPCI Room (-17'-0" elev. in the reactor'

building) was inspected and hardened to prevent moisture accumulation reaching'

critical components to increase reliability of the HPCI system. Based cn
the above, the inspector had no further questions related to equipment'

qualifications / operability due to moisture accumulation inside the HPCI motor
operator.q

|
The inspector is currently following the licensee's investigation relative
to the troubleshooting activities, configuration control, and the separation

;| criteria utilized in the recirculation pump 125 vdc control scheme. Meetings
were held with the licensee's representatives in these areas on December 15
and 17,1982. Details of the licensee's actions will be reviewed in a future
inspection.

i

|

|

|
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3. Operational Safety Verification

A. Scope and Acceptance Criteria

The inspector observed control room operations, reviewed selected logs
and records, and held discussions with control room operators. The in-
spector reviewed the operability (including valve positior.3) of the
Reactor Building Closed Cooling Water system. Tours of the reactor build-
ing, turbine building, station yard, switchgear rooms, SAS, died
generator rooms, main stack building, cable spreading room, vital MG set
room, auxiliary bay, intake structure, and control room (daily) were
conducted. Observations included a review of equipment conditions,
control room annunciators, potential fire hazards, physical security,
housekeeping, radiological controls, and equipment control (tagging);
in addition, records of radiodctive liquid and gaseous releases from
the station and sampling of the Standby Liquid Control System boron

'

concentration were reviewed.

These reviews were performed in order to verify conformance with the
facility Technical Specifications and the licensee's procedures.

B. Findings

(1) On November 16,1982, at 11:45 am, control room operators did not
observe the valve closed indication during the performance of
procedure 8.5.2.1 LPCI Subsystem Operability Surveillance Test
for the "B" Containment Cooling Subsystem motor operated block

l valve M0V 1001-34B. The licensee declared the "B" Containment
| Cooling Subsystem inoperable because they were unable to determine
| the valves closing time using the control room position indication
( lights. The Limiting Condition for Operation (LCO) in the Tech-

nical Specifications allows a seven day inoperability for the Con-
tainment Subsystem. The inspector verified that required Technical
Specifications alternative testing was performed by the licensee.
The licensee issued Maintenance Request (MR) No. 82-1571 and .

Failure and Malfunction Report (F&MR) No. 82-227.

The inspector questioned the control room operators about the need
to declare the "B" Containment Cooling Subsystem inoperable. Based
upon local operator observations during movement of the valve,
control room personnel were aware that the valve moved in the

|
closed direction but could not ascertain if the full-closed position
was obtained. The licensee inititated conservatiye action by

i

declaring'the system inoperable and initiating immediate corrective

.- - - -
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measures. Subsequent investigation by maintenance personne1'
detemined that the valve had stroked fully closed
and the only problem encountered was with the valves full-close
limit switch. The licensee concluded at Operations Review Committee
(ORC) meeting No. 82-142 that an indication problem existed but, the,

'

event was not reportable.

! The inspector had no further questions.

(2) During a tour of the "B" Residual Heat Removal (RHR) quadrant and,

High Pressure Coolant Injection (HPCI) system room on November 15,'

1982, the inspector observed approximately 12 inches of water on
the RHR quadrant's floor. In addition, the Reactor Building Equip-
ment Sump, which is located in the HPCI room, was overflowing into a
nearby floor drain.

_

:
I The inspector questioned the Watch Engineer concerning the conditions

that existed in the "B" RHR quadrant and HPCI room. The Watch
Engineer was aware of the ebnomal amount of water in these areas

! and presented the following infomation:
!
4 The Reactor Cuilding Equipment Sump was overflowing due to a--

j condensate demineralizer that was in a backwash cycle.

| The accumulation of water in the RHR quadrant was noted the--

prior day and a request made to radwaste operators to open the,

! quadrant floor drains from the radwaste console. Since the
water still remained in the RHR quadrant, it was thought that

,

I resins were blocking the floor drain (a gravity drain system).
:

The source of the watcr in the RHR quadrant was unknown. The| --

Watch Engineer believed that there existed a relationship between
the sump being pressurized and the floor / equipment drain system i

in the area ;
,

,

The inspector also noted that: the"NW Quadrant Leakage" alarm on the
Control Room panel C904 was illuminated and that MR 82-39-12 was'

issued on October 20, 1982 to correct the plugging of the NW Quadrant t

Building floor drain.

i Due to the conditions noted above, the inspector held a meeting with
the licensee to transmit concerns and ascertain that corrective'

i measures were being implemented and actions planned to prevent re-
: currence. The licensee assigned parsonnel to gather information and

keep the inspector infomed. The following infomation and corrective
t action resulted from the licensee's investigation:

> >

e
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The mechanism that allows interaction between the sump and the-

RHR quadrant was detemined to be the result of : prior modifi-
cation to RHR pump drains that resulted in.an equipment drain
being cut off at floor level and a cap epoxied in place. The
licensee determined that the cap had become loose and allowed
water / resins to flow from the-Reactor Building equipment sump
to the RHR quadrant.

The licensee implemented Temporary Modificatien No. 82-61-

on November 22, 1982 to install an expanding type plug to
prevent inadvertent backup of liquids into the RHR quadrant.

Various problems associated with the Reactor Building Equipment-

Sump pumping equipment were identified and repaired by the
licensee to prevent sump overflow.

- A contributing factor is the condition of the Reactor Building
Equipment Sump. Procedure 2.2.127, Condensate Demineralizer
Operations, lists a surveillance prerequisite for an operator
to check the functioning of the equipment sump pumps and actuating
floats and pump the sump down to low level cut off prior to
condensate demineralizer backwash operations. This action was not
perfomed by the licensec but appears to be an isolated incident.
The Station Manager informed the inspector that the surveillance
prerequisite is being routinely perfomed subsequent to the room
flooding.

- The question of condensate demineralizer operation and water / resin
feedback into the Reactor Building Equipment Sump is t,cing addressed
by actions to 1) clear open MR's associated with the condensate
demineralizer system, 2) rewrite and revise Procedure 2.2.127 to
reflect current practices and more clearly define operator / equipment
interactions required, and 3) coordinate the required condensate
demireralizer system improvements with other radwaste system repairs.

The inspector had no further questions at this time but will review
conditions in the RHR/HPCI quadrant during future inspections.

-
_ _ _ _ - _ .._ . -.
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(3) During a tour of the 91 ft. elevatien of the reactor building on
November 17, 1982 with Region I management, the inspector noted
the existence of solidified boron deposits on the SBLC pump dis-
charge relief valves. The inspector questioned the condition of
the internals of the piping system between the relief valves and the
storage tank because this portion is not heat traced as the pump
suction line and storage tanks are. The concern was that if the
relief path were plugged (because of possible boron solidification)
then there would be a potential for t rpressurization of the dis-

'

charge piping because of the positive displacement pumps.

TheinspectorreviewedthesystemP&ID(M-249),andtheapplicable
periodic test procedures (8.4.1, Rev. 9 Standby Liquid Control
Pump Operability and Flow Rate Test and 8.4.2, Rev. 9, Standby
Liquid Control Pump Flow Rate, Relief Valve, and Pressure Test of
Squib Valves).

The inspector concluded that the method of mon'.hly testing leaves
the piping system between the discharge relief valves and storage
tank full of nonnal storage tank boron concentration solution.
The inspector also concluded that relief valves and relief paths
to the storage tank are demonstrated operable once-per-cycle in
accordance with procedure 8.4.2. The discharge is throttled until
the relief lifts (setpoint recorded) and is then shut to demonstrate
that the relief can pass full pump flow and limit pressure to 1800
psig.

The inspector determined that this once-per-cycle test provided in-
formation to demonstrate that the relief line was operable. The
inspector discussed this issue with the licensee who also reviewed
;naintenance history records for this portion of the system. No
information was obtained to indicate that repairs had been necessary
in the past. The licensee stated that further review would be per-
formed with the responsible Nuclear Engineering Department Group
Leader to evaluate the need for modifications / heat tracing.

The inspector had no further questions at this time. No violations
were identified.
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(4) During a reactor building tour on December 8, 1982, at 8:45 am,
the inspector observed a Red Tag on the HPCI System Alternate
Shutdown Panel's (C158) Remote / Local switch. This key lock switch
was noted to be in the " Remote" position. The Red Tag referenced
MR No. 82-23-38. This informatio. was brought to the attention of.
tne Watch Engineer at approximately 9:00 a.m., and requested to
provide the current status of the HPCI system. The Watch Engineer
stated that the HPCI system was operable and that he would check
immediately into the conditions associated with the Red Tag.

The inspector reviewed the MR log in the control room and found
no entry in the column "Date Returned to Nomal". Within a short
time the Watch Engineer informed the inspector that the MR was in
fact signed off, completed, and the HPCI system fully operable.
Action was initiated to remove the Red Tag.

MR No. b2-23-38 was issued on December 1,1982 during a recent plant
shutdown to facilitate implementation of Plant Design Change Request
(PDCR) No. 81-46 and Field Revision Notice (FRN) No. 81-46-06 for
installation of seismic and environmentally qualified limit switches
on the HPCI stop valve. A review of the MR by the inspector showed
that all tags /isolations were specified to be removed on December 4,<

1982 with Operations Department parsonnel signatures attesting to
the actions performed.

The inspector was satisfied that in this particular case the Red
Tag did not preclude system operability; however, a meecing was held
with the Station Manager c1 Ov: ember 9,1982, to discuss the inspector's
finding and actions to be taken by the licensee to prevent this event
from recurring. The Station Manager acknowledged the inspector's comments
ad concerns and committed to the following items:

1. The licensee will identify a corrective action process by .

January 7, 1983 involving the tagging / isolation mechanism.
2. The corrective action process identified will be in effect

by February 17, 1983 assuming no major unforseen problems
arise.

,

The inspector had no further questions at this time, but infomed
the licensee that implementation of administrative controls for
tagging / isolation of equipment would be reviewed during routine
future inspections of the facility.



. .

17.

(5) The inspector observed a guard stationed in the northeast corner of
the reactor building at the 23' elevation on December 8, 1982. The
guard was located behind a lead shield. The inspector questioned
the guard as to his purpose in the reactor building and detemined
that this post was a continuous fire patrol required by Technical
Specifications Section 3.12.F, due to non-functional fire barriers
identified by the licensee. The inspector determined that
fire door No. 55 was not reinstalled after its removal some time
in the past and the installed blowout panel might not meet the originally
intended 3 hour fire rating.

The degraded fire barriers, discovered by current licensee engineering
reviews of the facility, are located between the steam tunnel and
the RHR valve room (the missing door) and the reactor buildings
steam tunnel / turbine building wall (blowout panel). Due to these
locations being in a high radiation area, the licensee established
a continuous fire patrol (defined as a fixed post by the Fire
Prevention and Protection Officer) in an area outside of the immediate
vicinity of the subject barriers. This action was taken by the
licensee in the interest of reducing unnenessary exposure to,

personnel and still achieve compliance with Technical Specifications
requirements.

The inspector held various discussions with the licensee's management
relative to licensing actions that could be taken to reduce personnel
e.xposures even further, since the fixed post was still near the
Hydraulic Control Units. Actions to enable alternative compensatory
measures were initiated by the licensee with NRC:NRR.

Until December 13, 1982 the licensee was taking compensatory measures
while engineering evaluations of the as-built configuration versus the
fire protection requirements were being pursued. On December 13,
at 1:30 p.m., the licensee infomed the inspector that the
evaluation relative to the blowout panel resulted in ascertaining
that the 3 hour barrier protection did not exist. This condition is
described in prompt LER No. 82-056/0lX-0 issued by the licensee.

|

-

| 0

.
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!

The licensee is currently performing an engineering evaluation
:

to determine the most effedtive corrective action to be taken
for the degraded fire barrier condition. The inspector noted !

that significant licensee attention is being given to Technical
Specification issues and conservative positions are being
developed by all levels of the nuclear organization. No inadequacies
were identified. -

(6) The inspector requested documentation from the licensee pertaining to'

the length of time that the 20 inch drywell and torus vent and purge
valves were opened during power operation in 1981. The licensee had
committed to limit this time to 90 hours / year.

On November 4, 1982, the inspector received memo CR 82-135 which
provided documentation that the torus valves were open for 33.8 hours
and the drywell valves were open for 22 hours during the year.

The inspector forwarded this information to NRC: Region I for trans-
mittal to NRC:NRR. No inadequacies were identified.

.

b
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4. Followup on Events; Trips, and Licensee Event Reports (LER's)

A. Review of LER's

(1) LER's submitted to the NRC:RI were reviewed to verify that the
details were clearly reported and that the corractive actions were
adequate. The . inspector also detenained whether generic implications ~

were involved and i," onsite followup was warranted. The following
LER's were reviewed:

LER No_._ Subject

*82-10 Procedural Controls - Review of Test Data
*82-15 Late Fire Protection Surveillance Test
*82-16 Missed Test on APRM
*82-17 Late test on Vacuum Breaker
*82-37 Late Surveillance Tests
*82-39 Late Surveillance Tests
*82-40 Late Surveillance Test

(*a review of actions being taken to avoid late surveillance tests
is described in Paragraph 2 above in the followup of item No.
81-36-06).

82-50 Inoperable Fire Doors
**82-56 Fire Barrier Inoperable

(** a review of circumstances surrounding this event is described
in Paragraph 3.B.(5) above).

No violations were identified during this review.

B. Events / Plant Trips

(1) At 7:00 am on December 1,1982, at the end of redundant equipment
testing of the Automatic Depressurization System (ADS) logic
(because of planned maintenance on the High Pressure Coolant Injec- .

tion System (HPCI)) the power failure alarm would not clear.
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| The inspector verified that the NRC was immediately notified and that a
plant shutdown was initiated in accordance with the Technicale

Specifications. At 7:15 am licensee troubleshooting revealed that
two 125 ydc distribution fuses were blown because of a short circuit
created during fuse replacement. The fuses were replaced, testing'

completed, the ADS declared operable, and routine operations resumed. <

The inspector discussed this event with the I&C supervisor and re-
viewed station records. The short circuit occurred because of a small -

broken piece of insulation between two fuse holders. A caution tag was
placed on the fuse panel and a maintenance request was issued to repair
the insulation.

The inspector had no further questions. No violations were identified.

(2) On December 3, 1982 and again on December 4, 1982, the plant ex-
perienced Main Steam Line High Radiation Alarms shortly after'

placing a recently backwashed Condensate Demineralizer on line. In
both cases power was quickly reduced by manual operation of the re-'

circulation pumps and normal operations resumed following the clear-
ing of the alarm.

'

The inspector reviewed logs, recorders, and geseous release rate
recorders. No violation of Technical Specifications was identified.

,

i The licensee has postulated activation of small amounts of air that
were trapped in the demineralizers prior to placing them on line.

,

The inspector questioned the licensee about plans to prevent similar ,

events in the future. A task force was created to discuss these
events and other related Condensate Demineralizer operations. -The
licensee has prepared a list of all maintenance items and plans
to sequentially take one demineralizer out of service at a time and
make repairs. In addition, a review of system operation procedures
will be performed and revised if necessary to make action steps more.

clear. The licensee is also considering keeping the demineralizers
pressurized following backwashing and venting to ensure that there
is no air remaining prior to placing them on line.

.

The inspector had no further questions at this time. No violations
were identified. Operation of the Condensate Demineralizers will
be reviewed during routine inspections of the facility.

J

;
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. . _ . . - _ . ._ . . . ~ _

. .

4

21.

.

(3) At 3:32 am on December 11, 1982, the reactor scrammed from low
power during a planned shutdown to repair a feedwater heater. The
NRC was notified at 3:52 am.

The inspector held discussions with operators and station manage-
ment personnel and reviewed logs and records. While the operators.

were attempting to correct a low reactor vessel level alarm condi-I

tion, overfeeding occurred in the startup mode causing an intermediate
renge monitor high flux scram. Licensee investigation revealed two
problems: 1) a sluggish startup feed water regulator, and 2) a
faulty position indication for the 'A' feedwater train block valve
(M9V3479). These two problems were corrected. At 1:54 am on

!.

December 13, 1982 the reactor was made critical and routine operations
resumed.

.

| The inspector had no further questions. No violations were identified.

(4) At 11:35 am on December 13, 1982, during a reactor startup, the 'C'
1

outboard Main Steam Isolation Valve (MSIV) was declared inoperable'

because of a slow closing time (about 7.2 seconds). Startup opera-
tions were suspended, the inboard valve was shut in accordance with
Technical Specification 3.7.D.2, and investigation commenced.

The inspector discussed this event with operations and maintenance,

personnel and reviewed logs, records, and plant status in the control|

j room. Several components in the valve's pilot air header were rE-
placed, satisfactory post maintenan'ce testing was performed, and

i

routine operations resumed at 8:35 p.m. on December 13,1982.

The licensee plans on inspecting components replaced in order to
determine any possible defective components.

The inspectors had no further questions. No violations were identified.

l
.

+
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(5) At 2:45 pm on December 15, 1982, the plant experienced a loss of
power to the station's24KV/4.16KV shutdown transformer. This con-
dition occurred due to electrical supply problems occurring in the
24KV distribution system offsite.

i

| This event is covered in a Limiting Condition for Operation in -
~~

| Section 3.11 of the plant's Technical Specifications and allows seyen
' days for shutdown transformer inoperability. The licensee issued

F&MR and will determine reportability of this event. The
transformer was returned to service at 4:55 p.m. on December 15, 1982.

i During the loss of voltage to the transformer, the actuating logic
for the transfonner's fire protection deluge spray initiated. The
licensee has determined that this is the normal actuation of the
deluge s aray control logic, and may provide equipment changes to
require 1 eat sensing device actuation as part of the initiation logic
of deluge spray on loss of transformer voltage.

i

The inspector had no further questions. No violations were identified.

(6) On December 18, 1982 at approximately 6:30 pm, the Watch Engineer
| reported smelling smoke near panel C915 in the control room. In-

vestigation revealed that the Primary Containment Isolation System
(PCIS) relay 16A-K58C was very hot and smoking. This relay is for
the refuel floor vent exhaust high radiation function, and is a
General Electric Company Type HFA relay.

The licensee implemented procedures 5.5.1 (General Fire Procedure)
and 5.5.2M (Main Control Room Fire) and actuated the plant fire
brigade as a precautionary measure but cancelled its use by 6:45 pm.
The licensee deenergized the circuit by removing a fuse in the C915
panel.

An F&MR and MR No. 82-1591 was issued by the licensee to effect
corrective maintenance. The inspectcv was informed by the Chief

| Maintenance Engineer on December 20, 1982, that the repair of
the relay consisted of replacing the coil with a new unit. .

The inspector was further informed that no abnormal circuic current
conditions were detected as part of the maintenance checkoutof the circuit
following the event. It appears that this is the secor.d HFA relay
failure as a result of coil burnup this year. The licensee indicates that it
has been performing all surveillances required by NRC Bulletins and:
has been keepino track of the failure rate. The licensee believes

j that its experience to date indicates two to four relays per year to
undergo this type of failure. Following functional testing, the

,

relay was returned to service at 00:50 am on December 19, 1982.'

,

,
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;

The inspector had no further questions at this time. No violations. |
were identified.;

t

5. Surveillance Activities

! The inspector reviewed the licensees actions associated with surveillance
i testing in order to verify that the testing was performed in accordance

with approved station procedures and the facility Technical Specifications.

Portions of the following tests were reviewed / observed:

alternative testing and post maintenance testing of the Containment-

Cooling Subsystem MOV 1001-34B following inoperability declaration at.

|
11:45 am on December 16, 1982.

,

redundant equipment testing prior to removal of the HPCI system from-
'

service for maintenance on November 28, 1982 and subsequent required
alternative and post maintenance testing between November 29 and'

December 4, 1982.'

routine I&C functional testing of RPS/PCIS inputs from low reactor water ~

-

level signals on December 8,1982.,

4 .

- redundant equipment testing prior to removal of the "A" Diesel Generator
from service for maintenance on December 19, 1982.

i

I No violations were identified.

j 6. Maintenance Activities
,

A. The inspector reviewed the licensee's actions associated with maintenance
activities in order to verify that they were conducted in accordance with!

I station procedures and the facility Technical Specifications. The in-
| spector verified for selected items that the activity was properly
| authorized and that the appropriate radiological controls, equipment

control tagging, and fire protection were being implemented.
,

The items / documents reviewed included the following:

,
- Maintenance Request (MR) 82-45-210; Main Steam Line'Hi-Rad Monitor

! Channel D repair' to downscale warning light
MR 82-23-35 HPCI valve 2301-3 packing leak'

-

MR 82-23-36 HPCI turbine bearing oil pressure switch oil leak'
-

MR 82-1571 Containment Cooling Subsystem MOV 1001-34B limit switch' -

MR 82-23-27 HPCI gland seal fan alarm cleared on C904 Panel for-

MCC-D9
'

,

I

.

,
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MR 82-1591 PCIS Relay 16A-K58C coil replacement-

- MR 82-10-22 RHR M0V 1001-16A heat exchanger bypass valve packing
leakage

- MR 82-10-23 RHR MOV 1001-28A injection valve packing leakage
- MR 82-61-4 Diesel Generator "A" lube oil heater replacement

B. Findings
.

(1) On December 16, 1982, the licensee implemented MR-82-61-4 to
perform maintenance on the "A" diesel generator due to a lube oil
heater electrical problem. The inspector verified that procedure
8.9.10, One Diesel Generator Inoperable, was performed prior to
removing the unit from service.

The inspector determined that the licensee's actions involved pre-
ventative maintenance practices and not corrective maintenance, since
the lube oil heater replacement is for long term machine reliability
purposes and not operability concerns. The machine was removed from
service at 8:30 am on December 16, 1982 and returned to service
at 8:15 pm the same day.

On December 17, 1982 at 6:35 pm, the operating crew declared the
"A" diesel generator inoperable due to the lube oil heater contacter
chattering. The operators opened the local electrical breaker for the
heater and initiated alternative testing for an inoperable diesel.'

At 11:45 pm on December 17, 1982 the repair to the diesel heater
was compl:ted and the machine returned to service.

Subsequently, on December 20, 1982 the inspector discussed the
apparent conflict of operability determinations made by the station
on December 16 and 17 with the Station Manager. The explanation
for the apparent conflict was due to the December 17th Watch Engineer
and Shift Technical Advisor applying the recent license amendment
that incorporates into the Technical Specifications an expanded
definition of " operability". The shift ncrsonnel applied the new
definition and took the conservative action by treating the system
as inoperable. The Station Manager indicated that this crew was .

'

not appraised of the preventative maintenance and operability
determinations made on December 16, 1982.

1
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No violations were identified.

(2) On December 9,1982, the inspector questioned the control room
operator about the "MCC-D9 Controller Loss 125 or 250 VDC"
annunciator that was in alam on the C904 control. room panel. The

I operator indicated that this alarm was due to the power supply
being deenergized for the HPCI gland seal blower because of
equipment problems. The inspector was concerned that this condi-
tion, which existed for quite some time, might mask out other
alam conditions that the operator should be aware of.

Based upon the above discussion, the Operating Supervisor had the
HPCI gland seal blower's breaker placed in the energized position
and its control switch on the control room panel placed in the
" Pull-to-Lock" position. Appropriate tags listing MR 82-23-27

| as the authorizing documentation for action was noted on the
l tagging. This action resulted in clearing the alarm.

The inspector had no further questions at this time but infomed
the licensee that future inspections will review maintenance;

activities and equipment conditions creating unnecessary and/or
masking alam conditions in the control room.

(3) At 07:10 am on December 20, 1982, the inspector observed the
licensee declare the "A" RHR loop inoperable for preventative
maintenance purposes. The inspector reviewed MR Nos. 82-10-22
and 23 to investigate and repair packing leaks on the Heat Exchanger

.

Bypassvalve(MOV 1001-16A) and the LPCI Injection Valve (MOV 1001-
| 28A).

Subsequent to verifying that the required redundant equipment
testing was perfomed prior to removal of the "A" RHR loop from
service, the inspector discussed the maintenance activity with
the Chief Maintenance Engineer. The inspector determined that the
actions taken in this matter were preventative in nature. The
licensee returned the "A" RHR loop to service at 10:55 pm on .

December 20, 1982.

No violations were identified.

|
i

--
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7. Mceting With Local Officials
]

On November 16, 1982, the inspector attended a meeting held by the Plymouth,
Massachusetts Board of Selectmen. Personnel in attendence included local
officials, the public, media, representatives from Boston Edison Company
and the NRC. Discussions centered around the status of improvements made;

j by the licensee and other events at the station.
,

; The Selectmen indicated that there may be further questions or subjects
for which additional information may be desired in the future. These issues
will be the subject of separate correspondence between the local officials and'

j the NRC: Region I.
1

8. TMI Task Action Plan Implementation'

The inspector reviewed the licensee's actions to implement a portion of the
TMI TAP Item I.A.2.1 - Upgrade Operator Training Programs. Specifically the
inspector reviewed the licensee's Training Manual in order to determine whether

i it contained the requirements for instructors, as specified in the March 28,
1980 letter from NRC:NRR to all licensees (Enclosure 1 Section A.2.c). The
inspector determined that Section 3.4.3 of the licensee's Training Manual
included the appropriate requirements.i

,

The inspector had no further questions. No violations were identified.

i 9. Performance Improvement Program (PIP) Implementation

On December 8, 10, and 17, 1982 the inspector met with licensee representa-
tives to review the status of PIP Rev.1 milestones planned for completion;

|
in November,1982. These items are described below.

.,

j II.3.B.2 Recruit Computer Services Specialist for Braintree; The~

licensee has recruited a computer services specialist and
submitted a recommendation for employment. This position
was filled at the beginning of December,1982.

II.4.2 Identify Additional Analytical Tools Needed; The licensee
has surveyed the needs of analysts in the nuclear analysis, .

,

'

civil / structural , systems and safety analysis, fluid systems
and mechanical, and power systems groups. This has resulted
in plans for the acquisition of additional computer software
and support services. Following discussions with the inspec-

:

! tor, the licensee also surveyed the needs of the environmental
radiological health and safety group.,

.

1

!

!
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II.5.1 Reorgani7e the Nuclear 03erations Department;_ The licensee
reorganized the Nuclear Operations Department on September 1,
1982. This change was implemented by the Senior Vice
President-Nuclear memo AD 82-308 dated August 19, 1982.
These changes have been identified to the NRC and a proposed

i Technical Specification change was submitted to NRR on
October 25, 1982.

II.8.A.2 Determine the Date for Issuance and Implementation of Nuclear
: Organizational Level Procedures; During a meeting on November

17, 1982, the licer:see determined September 1,1983 as the
date by which NUORG procedures will be the controlling set of
documents for prescribing activities. The licensee expects
that the majority of these procedures to be issued by April,
1983 at which time a status review will be performed.

II.8.B.1 Identify Changes Needed to QA Manual;_ The licensee has
prepared a draft revision to the BECo. QA Manual which relfects
current organization, systems, and procedures.

III.l.C.2 Finalize Plan to Resolve Open Deficiency Reports; The licensee
has developed plans for tracking all open Deficiency Reports
(DR's). Previously listed " unresolved DR's" are now captured
in a computerized DR tracking system which is a subset of the
Commitment Control System. Monthly status reports are for-
warded to the Vice Presidents and Department Managers for
action.

' III.3.B.4.1 Determine Final Schedule for Modification Management' System -
Closeout of Open Plant Design Changes (PDCR's); The
licensee has established a schedule of updating documents
affected by open PDCR's. The process consists of establishingi

a data base of changes that are open or of questionable status.,

( identifying a set of documents (drawings, manuals, lists, etc.)
to be updated, and making updates on a prioritized system'

( basis. This process will also include the updating of operating
procedures as necessary. This process will be described in an,

! NED nrocedure for closeout of the backlog of PDCR's.

The inspector questioned the licensee in two areas: 1) the
" completeness" of documents to be updated in this process
and, 2) the final completion date.

i

|
|

|

,
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The licensee stated that in conjunction with this effort,
other parallel activities (also PIP milestones) will address
the issue of " completeness" of documents recommended for con-
trol that describe hardware configuration. The licensee plans
to address in the January, 1983 configuration management
status review, the juctification for the list of documents to
be updated based on the PDCR closecut process. The licensee's

,

current schedule for PDCR backlog closeout extends to!

November, 1984. However, additional reviews are being made
in order to complete this process at an earlier date.

! III.3.B.4 Prepare Draft NUORG Level Procedure for Plant Design
Changes; The licensee has prepared a draft procedure which'

is planned to be the basis for the control of design changes
at the station. It is intended to be an interdepartmental
procedure which will become part of the Nuclear Organization
Procedures Manual.

III.3.C.3 Implement Startup Management System; The licensee has re-
named this system / group to be the Modifications Management
Group. The group has been staffed and reports to the Nuclear
Operations Support Department Manager. Procedures, manuals,
and instructions utilized during the startup management of
the 1981-1982 outage will continue to be used until a draft
Modifications Management Manual can be approved for implementa-
tion. The licensee has plans to incorporate this process into'

a NUORG 1evel procedure. This group will track key elements
of a modification (post work testing, procedure changes,
drawing update, training, and license changes) to ensure
readiness for system operation and plant startup.

III.3.F.4 Detennine the Date for the Development of the Master Equip-
'ment List; The licensee has detennined January 15, 1983

as the date for producing a Master Equipment List.'

The inspector determined that the licensee had met the November,1982 mile-
stones as committed to in PIP Rev. 1 dated July 29,1982.

,

.

l
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10. Cold Weather Preparations

The inspector inspected systems susceptible to freezing to verify the
presence and operability of heat tracing, space heaters, and insulation.

Discussions with the licensee indicated that freezing problems had been
experienced on only two (2) systems in the plant and that all other safety
related piping susceptible to freezing was either buried or in a heated
area. The two systems identified by the licensee were the main stack

~

sample line and the jockey fire pump 1cw pressure sensing switch.line.

The jockey fire pump sensing line and switch is located inside the intake
structure, a heated area, immediately adjacent to a door. The line froze
on January 18 and 19, 1982 (reported in LER 82-02/3L) when the door was
left open during maintenance activities. The sensing line has been heat
traced with a thermostaticaly controlled heat tape which is plugged into
a normal lighting circuit. In addition, the plug is red tagged to prevent
removal.

Freezing of the main stack sample line has been the subject of 4 LER's
(identified during the LER review below) 76-04/3L, 76-34/3L, 79-04/3L
and 81-02/3L. Subsequent to the second freezing event, the line was
temporarily heat traced. Following the third event, the line was re-
traced and reinsulated. The fourth event occurred when an electrical
short circuit caused the power supply breaker to trip, deehergizi.ng the heat trace.

The inspector reviewed the following to determine if any other systems
could be subject to freezing or had frozen in the past.

IE Bulletin 72-24, Frozen Lines;--

-- Licensee response to IEB 79-24, BECo. Ltr. 79-215, dated October 24,
| 1979;
I -- Licensee Event Reports for the years 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981,

and 1982,
Drawing M-29, Rev. 8, Equipment Locations Offgas Retention Bldg. Plans--

and Sections;
-- Drawing M-28, Rev. 5, Main Stack and Filter Building,

Plans and Sections;
-- Drawing M-161, Rev. 2, Main Stack and Filter Building, Penetrations

and Blockouts;
Drawing C-338, Rev. 4, Miscellaneous Structures, Condensate Tank-

Details;
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-- Drawing C-339, Rev. 3, Miscellaneous Structures, Demineralized Water
Tank Details;

-- Drawing C-337 Rev. 4, Miscellaneous Structures, Water Storage Tanks
Details (Fire Water Storage);
Drawing C-29, Rev. 7. Yardwork, Underground Piping and Culverts--

Sections and Details; and,
-- Drawing C-335, Rev. 7, Miscellaneous Structures, Tank Foundations,

Valve Pits, Plan and Sections.

Only one additional area was identified during the above review that appeared
to be exposed to freezing conditions. The identified area was the valve
pit for the outside water storage tanks. This area was toured by the in-
spectcr and found to be heated by the plant hot water heating system which
was in operation. In addition, other outside areas were toured by the inspector.
No additional piping systems susceptable to freezing conditions were identified.

The inspector also toured the intake structure, described above, and the
main stack. Heat tracing was installed and the stack sampling line was
insulated. The power is supplied via breaker 13 in panel B-28 which was
in the closed position. The inspector noted that the power cable was
hard wired into the power panel by what appeared to be a temporarily run
cable; in addition, the breaker (No.13) was not labeled as to what it
supplied. Subsequent discussion with the licensee indicated that all panel
B-28 breakers are checked on a monthly basis by the' electrical maintenance
group when preventative maintenance is performed on the stack sample pumps.
The licensee stated that breaker 13 would be labeled to indicate what it
supplies and that a plant design change request would be initiated to up-
grade the stack sample line heat tracing system. No violations
were identified.

11. Followup on I.E. Bulletins

The inspector reviewed the licensee's actions in response to the I.E.
~

Bulletins listed below to verify that actions taken adequately addressed
the identified concerns.

- IEB 79-24; Frozen Lines. This bulletin was reviewed and is discussed
in Paragraph 10 above. No unacceptable conditions were identified.
This bulletin is closed.

IEB 79-11. Faulty Overcurrent Trip Device in Circuit Breakers'for-

Engineered Safety Systems. This IEB detailed reduced overcurrent trip
time delay problems experienced in Westinghouse Type DB-50 and DB-75
circuit breakers due to cracks in the end caps of the time delay dashpots.
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BECo response (BECo. Ltr. 79-138) dated July 9,1979, stated that no
Westinghouse circuit breakers of the type in question were installed
in safety related systems at Pilgrim Station. Inspector review of
Equipment History records (Visi Records) did not identify any Westinghouse
Type BD-50 or DB-75 breakers used in safety related systems at the
Pilgrim facility.

This Bulletin is closed.
;

12. Exit Interview
i

At periodic intervals during the course of the inspection, meetings were
held with senior facility management to discuss the inspection scope and
findings.
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